the fund are recovered from those investors through a ‘dilution adjustment’ to the
price they pay or receive.

 At the balance sheet date, the portfolio dealing spread was 0.46% (30 April 2020:
0.41%), being the difference between the respective buying and selling prices for
the fund’s investments.

16 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
All share conversions have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on
the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and
the Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the
cancellation of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to
shareholders. Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these
have now been reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational
purposes, and this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders
nor the net assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement
of total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder
for the year ending 30 April 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Distributions (663) (18) (681)
 Net impact (18)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Amounts receivable on the issue of

shares 15,792 (7,974) 7,818
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (18,816) 7,992 (10,824)
  (3,024) 18 (3,006)
 Change in net assets attributable to

shareholders from investment activities
(see statement of total return above) (9,966) (18) (9,984)

 Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000

 Note 5 TAXATION
Excess expenses (108) 4 (104)

 Conversion transfer from capital – (4) (4)
 Net impact –

Threadneedle UK Sustainable Equity Fund

13

Threadneedle Specialist Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements April 2021

*�In pound Sterling and against UK peer group (See Performance summary on page
187).

Investment Report
Investment Objective and Policy
The Fund aims to achieve a return over the long term consisting of capital
growth and some income, achieved through investment in companies that
are positively exposed to sustainable themes through their products and
services, as well as those with strong or improving environmental, social and

[…]

Threadneedle UK Extended Alpha Fund

24

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

 At the balance sheet date, the portfolio dealing spread was 0.07% (30 April 2020:
0.08%), being the difference between the respective buying and selling prices for
the fund’s investments.

17 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
All share conversions have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on
the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and
the Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the
cancellation of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to
shareholders. Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these
have now been reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational
purposes, and this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders
nor the net assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement
of total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder
for the year ending 30 April 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Distributions (3,632) (10) (3,642)
 Net impact (10)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Amounts receivable on the issue of

shares 41,549 (9,382) 32,167
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (20,975) 9,392 (11,583)
  20,574 10 20,584
 Change in net assets attributable to

shareholders from investment activities
(see statement of total return above) (32,276) (10) (32,286)

 Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000

 Note 6 TAXATION
Excess expenses (241) 2 (239)

 Conversion transfer from capital – (2) (2)
 Net impact –

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000

 Note 7 DISTRIBUTIONS
 Add: Revenue deducted on the

cancellation of shares 146 (32) 114
 Deduct: Revenue received on the

creation of shares (515) 42 (473)
 Net impact 10

Equalisation on conversion – 10 10

18 POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT
During the period from the balance sheet date to 28 July 2021, the net asset value
of the Fund decreased by 27.66%. This decrease is primarily driven by overall levels
of net redemptions within the Fund. The net asset value was reviewed again on
4 August with no material movements noted since 28 July.
The table below shows net redemptions between the year-ended 30 April 2021 and
28 July 2021 as a percentage of the closing NAV for share classes with significant
movements. The net redemptions of shares were reviewed again on 4 August with

[…]

Market price risk sensitivity
 A 5% market increase applied to the fund would result in an increase on net asset

value of the fund by 4.60% and vice versa (2020: 4.35%).

 Currency exposures
 As at the balance sheet date there are no material assets denominated in

currencies other than Sterling (2020: same).

 Currency sensitivity
 As the fund has no material currency exposure, no sensitivity analysis has been

shown (2020: same).

 Credit/Counterparty exposure
 As at the balance sheet date there is no derivative exposure or collateral to

disclose (2020: same).
 The fund did not hold any collateral received from the fund’s counterparties in

either the current or prior year.

 Interest rate risk
 Cash balances are held in floating rate accounts where interest is calculated with

reference to prevailing market rates.

Threadneedle Specialist Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements April 2021

Threadneedle UK Equity Alpha Income Fund

31

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Amounts receivable on the issue of

shares 112,687 (21,194) 91,493
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (122,902) 21,180 (101,722)
  (10,215) (14) (10,229)
 Change in net assets attributable to

shareholders from investment activities
(see statement of total return above) (55,680) 14 (55,666)

 Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000

 Note 5 TAXATION
Excess expenses (566) 1 (565)

 Conversion transfer from capital – (1) (1)
 Net impact –

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000

 Note 6 DISTRIBUTIONS
 Add: Revenue deducted on the

cancellation of shares 1,448 (306) 1,142
 Deduct: Revenue received on the

creation of shares (1,103) 292 (811)
 Net impact (14)

Equalisation on conversion – (14) (14)

  Value Commissions Taxes
 Sales £000 £000 % £000 %
 Equities 72,837 24 0.03 – –
 Collective investment schemes 22,500 – – – –
 Total 95,337 24  –

 Total sales net of transaction costs: 95,313

 Transaction costs as a percentage
of average Net Assets

 Commissions: 0.01%
 Taxes: 0.04%

 30 April 2020
  Value Commissions Taxes
 Purchases £000 £000 % £000 %
 Equities 21,568 7 0.03 81 0.38
 Collective investment schemes 22,507 – – – –
 Corporate actions 1,625 – – – –
 Total 45,700 7  81

 Gross purchases total: 45,788

[…]

A3 981 0.10 4,434 0.41
 BBB+ 214,349 22.90 213,533 19.69
 Baa1 17,715 1.89 16,828 1.55
 BBB 171,132 18.28 216,848 19.99
 Baa2 291 0.03 20,281 1.87
 BBB- 142,092 15.18 181,512 16.73
 Baa3 24,090 2.57 18,614 1.72
 BB+ 68,403 7.31 42,139 3.89
 BB 17,756 1.90 16,706 1.54
 BB- 8,078 0.86 8,393 0.77
 B 3,970 0.42 947 0.09
 Not Rated* 22,658 2.42 39,773 3.67
 Liquidity Funds 7,528 0.80 12,514 1.15
 Derivatives 737 0.08  1,975 0.18
  936,137 100.00  1,084,654 100.00

*S&P and Moody’s are used for credit ratings, ‘non-rated’ stocks may be rated by
other agencies.

The derivative positions do not have a significant impact on the risk profile.

 Interest rate risk
 The fund’s floating rate investments earn interest which is variable, based on LIBOR

or its overseas equivalent.
 Cash balances are held in floating rate accounts where interest is calculated with

reference to prevailing market rates.

Threadneedle Specialist Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements April 2021

Threadneedle Sterling Short-Dated Corporate Bond Fund

47

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000

 Note 6 TAXATION
 Distributions treated as tax deductible 5,777 1 5,778

Excess expenses – (1) (1)
 Conversion transfer from capital – – –
 Net impact –

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000

 Note 7 DISTRIBUTIONS
 Add: Revenue deducted on the

cancellation of shares 470 (131) 339
 Deduct: Revenue received on the

creation of shares (254) 134 (120)
 Net impact 3

Equalisation on conversion – 3 3

19 POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT
The table below shows net redemptions between the year-ended 30 April 2021 and
28 July 2021 as a percentage of the closing NAV for share classes with significant
movements. The net redemptions of shares were reviewed again on 4 August with
no material movements noted since 28 July. This change is reflective of conditions
that arose after the year-end and hence is considered a non-adjusting event.

Class Name % Movement
Class X – Gross income shares (18.18)

  2021 2020

  Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

 Valuation technique £000 £000 £000 £000

[…]

Indirect transaction costs: ‘Dealing spread’ – the difference between the buying
and selling prices of the fund’s underlying investments.

 At the balance sheet date, the portfolio dealing spread was 0.31% (30 April 2020:
0.62%), being the difference between the respective buying and selling prices for
the fund’s investments.

18 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
All share conversions have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on
the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and
the Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the
cancellation of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to
shareholders. Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these
have now been reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational
purposes, and this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders
nor the net assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement
of total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder
for the year ending 7 March 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Distributions (28,887) (3) (28,890)
 Net impact (3)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Amounts receivable on the issue of

shares 255,550 (136,603) 118,947
Amounts payable on the cancellation
of shares (532,856) 136,606 (396,250)
Amounts receivable on inspecie
transfers – – –

 Amounts payable on inspecie transfers – – –
  (277,306) 3 (277,303)
 Change in net assets attributable to

shareholders from investment activities
(see statement of total return above) (19,297) (3) (19,300)

 Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

Threadneedle UK Fixed Interest Fund

48

Threadneedle Specialist Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements April 2021

  *�The total value of investments in the portfolio statement includes the Cash
Equivalents amount shown under current assets.

*�In pound Sterling and against UK peer group (See Performance summary on page
187).

  For details on restatement please refer to note 16.

Investment Report
Investment Objective and Policy
The Fund aims to provide income with the prospect of some capital
growth over the long term. It looks to outperform the FTSE Actuaries

[…]

Indirect transaction costs: ‘Dealing spread’ – the difference between the buying

and selling prices of the fund’s underlying investments.

 At the balance sheet date, the portfolio dealing spread was 0.09% (30 April 2020:
0.10%), being the difference between the respective buying and selling prices for
the fund’s investments.

16 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
All share conversions have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on
the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and
the Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the
cancellation of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to
shareholders. Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these
have now been reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational
purposes, and this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders
nor the net assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement
of total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder
for the year ending 30 April 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Distributions (2,723) (4) (2,727)
 Net impact (4)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Amounts receivable on the issue of

shares 146,315 (27,491) 118,824
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (373,070) 27,495 (345,575)
  (226,755) 4 (226,751)
 Change in net assets attributable to

shareholders from investment activities
(see statement of total return above) 57,524 (4) 57,520

 Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

Threadneedle UK Index Linked Fund

55

Threadneedle Specialist Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements April 2021

Investment Report
Investment Objective and Policy
The Fund aims to provide income with the prospect of some capital growth over
the long term. It looks to outperform the FTSE Actuaries UK Index- Linked Gilts All
Stocks Index over rolling 3-year periods, after the deduction of charges.
The Fund is actively managed, and invests at least 80% of its assets in index
linked bonds issued by the UK government (index-linked gilts).

[…]

the fund are recovered from those investors through a ‘dilution adjustment’ to the
price they pay or receive.

 At the balance sheet date, the portfolio dealing spread was 0.04% (30 April 2020:
0.12%), being the difference between the respective buying and selling prices for
the fund’s investments.

17 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
All share conversions have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on
the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and
the Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the
cancellation of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to
shareholders. Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these
have now been reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational
purposes, and this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders
nor the net assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement
of total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder
for the year ending 30 April 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Distributions (644) (54) (698)
 Net impact (54)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Amounts receivable on the issue of

shares 50,977 (33,641) 17,336
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (54,093) 33,695 (20,398)
  (3,116) 54 (3,062)
 Change in net assets attributable to

shareholders from investment activities
(see statement of total return above) 3,650 (54) 3,596

 Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

 Interest rate risk sensitivity
 No sensitivity analysis shown as the fund has minimal exposure to interest rate risk

in relation to cash balances (2020: same).

14 FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURE
 The fair value hierarchy is intended to prioritise the inputs that are used to measure

the fair value of assets and liabilities. The fair value hierarchy has the following
levels:

 Level 1 – Quoted prices for identical instruments in active market. A financial
instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily
and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, pricing service etc. These

[…]

UK Sterling – – (228) (228)
 US Dollar – – (48,115) (48,115)

Threadneedle Specialist Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements April 2021

Threadneedle Emerging Market Local Fund

112

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

18 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
All share conversions have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on
the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and
the Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the
cancellation of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to
shareholders. Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these
have now been reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational
purposes, and this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders
nor the net assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement
of total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder
for the year ending 30 April 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Distributions (5,509) (1) (5,510)
 Net impact (1)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Amounts receivable on the issue of

shares 62,755 (44,218) 18,537
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (57,987) 44,219 (13,768)
  4,768 1 4,769
 Change in net assets attributable to

shareholders from investment activities
(see statement of total return above) (6,654) (1) (6,655)

 Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000

 Note 7 DISTRIBUTIONS
 Add: Revenue deducted on the

cancellation of shares 726 (357) 369
 Deduct: Revenue received on the

creation of shares (566) 358 (208)
 Net impact 1

Equalisation on conversion – 1 1

19 POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT
The table below shows net redemptions between the year-ended 30 April 2021 and
28 July 2021 as a percentage of the closing NAV for share classes with significant
movements. The net redemptions of shares were reviewed again on 4 August with
no material movements noted since 28 July. This change is reflective of conditions
that arose after the year-end and hence is considered a non-adjusting event.

Class Name % Movement
Class 1 – Gross accumulation shares (11.22)

Threadneedle Global Extended Alpha Fund

113

Threadneedle Specialist Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements April 2021

[…]

the fund are recovered from those investors through a ‘dilution adjustment’ to the
price they pay or receive.

 At the balance sheet date, the portfolio dealing spread was 0.05% (30 April 2020:
0.07%), being the difference between the respective buying and selling prices for
the fund’s investments.

18 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
All share conversions have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on
the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and
the Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the
cancellation of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to
shareholders. Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these
have now been reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational
purposes, and this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders
nor the net assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement
of total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder
for the year ending 30 April 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Distributions (336) (32) (368)
 Net impact (32)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Amounts receivable on the issue of

shares 146,905 (31,115) 115,790
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (125,780) 31,147 (94,633)
  21,125 32 21,157
 Change in net assets attributable to

shareholders from investment activities
(see statement of total return above) 15,278 (32) 15,246

 Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000

 Note 6 TAXATION
 Revenue not subject to taxation 401 (1) 400
 Excess expenses (365) 7 (358)

Conversion transfer from capital – (6) (6)
 Net impact –

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000

 Note 7 DISTRIBUTIONS
 Add: Revenue deducted on the

cancellation of shares 50 (32) 18
 Deduct: Revenue received on the

creation of shares (94) 64 (30)
 Net impact 32

Equalisation on conversion – 32 32

15 FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURE
 The fair value hierarchy is intended to prioritise the inputs that are used to measure

the fair value of assets and liabilities. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:
 Level 1 – Quoted prices for identical instruments in active market. A financial

[…]

Norwegian Krone – – 3,756 3,756
 Singapore Dollar – – 6,754 6,754

Threadneedle Specialist Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements April 2021

Threadneedle Global Equity Income Fund

137

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

17 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
All share conversions have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on
the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and
the Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the
cancellation of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to
shareholders. Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these
have now been reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational
purposes, and this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders
nor the net assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement
of total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder
for the year ending 30 April 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Distributions (10,371) (1) (10,372)
 Net impact (1)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Amounts receivable on the issue of

shares 37,778 (8,183) 29,595
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (180,289) 8,184 (172,105)
  (142,5